There were six children with an associated co-morbidity. 
Five of these children had sickle cell disease with the 6th child 
presenting with congenital heart disease (VSD). No significant 
correlation was found between co-morbidity and risk for develop-
ing SSI (p > 0.882). Three hundred and seventeen (317, 96.0%) 
of the operations were done under general anesthesia, 47 (14.8%) 
developed SSI, which is about 97.9% of the 48 patients who de-
veloped SSI. Thirteen (13, 4.0%) children were operated using xy-
locaine local infiltration for venous cut downs, excision biopsies